Digital Telephone Exchange
Version 2.xx firmware
Manual Version 3
 © Marine Communications Limited 2002
Marine Communications Limited July 2004
59 Bownham Park,
Rodborough Common,
Stroud,

1.2.1 Basic Specifications
Capacity extensions 40 internal extensions (in blocks of 8). Non-blocking system
Numbering system 2 or 3 digit system (10-49) or (100-589)
External connections 4 external lines (600 ohm 2-wire interface)
Signalling Push-button dual tone multi-frequency (DTMF) preferred.
Loop disconnect LD (Impulse) can be used, but with reduced
facilities.
Calling number indication (CLI) with appropriate telephones
P.A. connections Two connections each of 4 wire (2 for mic. switch and 2 for
switch)
Programme memory Non-volatile Flash memory
Clock memory Battery backed clock
Frequency Range 300Hz to 3.2Khz at 3dB points
Data transmission rate 28.8 kB maximum
Cabling 2 wire throughout (except P.A. connections)
Input Voltages 90V – 264V a.c. 47 – 63 Hz
24V d.c. +/- 20% isolated from earth and 0 volt rail at 16A
peak load
Fuses -  250V 5A anti surge 20mm for AC supply.
250V 15Amp anti-surge 20mm for DC supply.
Power failure Set of uncommitted relay contacts in event of AC. power
failure
MTBF 10,000 hours (fully loaded system)
MTTR 30 minutes
Dimensions 320mm (H) x 390mm (W) x 150mm (D)
Weight Approx. 6Kg (depending upon number of extensions)
INTRODUCTION  MicroSwitch User Manual
4
1.2.2 Environmental and Electrical Specifications
The microSwitch Digital Exchange has been designed to meet with Norske Veritas type
CN2.4 approval requirements. The system meets EC standards for EMC radiation.
Temperature
 Operating
 Storage
0 to +55 deg C
0 to +70 deg C
Humidity 5 to 95% relative humidity
Vibration 1.0mm amplitude at 2 to 13.2Hz
1g at 13.2 to 100Hz
1.2.3 Power Supply
It is recommended that the microSwitch Digital is powered mainly from the AC supply. The
backup DC supply can powered directly from the ship’s batteries.
1.3 configureAid
configureAid is a software utility to enable you to reconfigure the microSwitch. Full details
about configureAid are provided in the configureAid manual which is available from Marine
Communications Limited at the address given in the front of this handbook or from our
website http:\\www.marinex.co.uk.
A Windows based P.C.(Windows 98, Windows 2000 or NT) with a serial interface and the
configureAid program are needed if the microSwitch Digital Exchange is required to be
programmed.
1.4 Configuration
The microSwitch Digital exchange is factory configured to provide the facilities described in
Section 3.2. The exchange can be reconfigured to suit on-board requirements using the
configureAid utility program. However, satisfactory operation of the complete system should
be ensured BEFORE any modifications are implemented.
Limited reconfiguration via a telephone, is also available using a security PIN number to
allow access to the system.
See Appendix A for a complete listing of the factory configuration.
MicroSwitch User Manual  INSTALLATION
  5
Chapter 2 Installation
2.1 Pre-Installation Checks
Before unpacking the microSwitch Digital exchange, check the packing carton for signs of
damage. Any damage to the carton should be reported to the supplier before proceeding.